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r A provisional estimate of the total value of retail sales in Australia (excludirg motor vehicles, parts, 

petro I, etc.) for the month of March 1970 is shown in the tab Ie over leaL Figures for some e3r I j er months are 

also shown for purposes of comparison, 

2. The provisional monthly estimates of retal I sales are obtained from a sub_sample of est~bjishments U3Bd 

to provide quarterly estimates of the value of ret3i I sales The monthly sub-sample is comparatively small sircB 
it is designed to provide prompt estimates of the total value of retai I sales (excluding motor vehicles, parts, 
petrol, etc) without placing an undue burden on either the resources of the Bureau or upon retdi I establishments, 

3, As the provisional monthly estimates are derived from returns received from a sample of retai I 
establishments they may differ somewhat from the results which would have been obtained from a comparable complete 
collection. A measure of the likely difference is given by the standard error of the estimate. There are about 
2 chances in 3 that a sample estimate will differ from results which would be obtained from a comparable complete 
collection by less than 1 standard error and 19 chances in 20 that the difference would be less than 2 standard 

error's, If. for example, a sample gives an estimate of $500 million and the standard error of this estimate is 

1 per cent, i,e, $5 mi Ilion, then there are 2 chances in 3 that a comparable complete collection would give a 
figure within the range of $495 mi II iot" to $505 m; II ion and 19 chances in 20 that the figure wou Id be \~ithln the 

ranJe of ;)490 mi II ion to ~~510 mi II ien. 

4. The standard error of the estimates of the total value of monthly retai I sales (excluding motor 
vehicles, parts, petrol, etc.) is about 1,0 per cent. The standard error of the month_to_month mcvement of the 

estimat.es of the value of retail sales is generally about 0.3 per cent of the current monthly estimate, For 
example, the movement in the value of retail sales between the months of February 1970 and March 1970 is shown 
by the origina I series in the table overleaf as an increase of $32.,9 mi II ion. The standard error of this movement 

is about 0.3 per cent of the March 1970 estimate, which is approximately $2,0 mi I lion, Therefore, there are 2 

chances in 3 that the movement in retai I sales between February 1970 and March 1970 is between $30,9 mi Ilion 

and $34.9 million and 19 chances in 20 that it is between $28.9 mi Ilion and $36,,9 mi Ilion. 

5, The monthly estimates may also differ from those which would be obtained from a sample as large as that 

used to provide quarterly estimates, Hence, the sum of the estimates for the three months comprising a quarter 

may differ from the estimate obtained for that quarter from the ful I quarterly sample. The standard error of this 

difference is approximately 0.8 per cent of the quarterly estimate The monthly estimates are subsequently 

adjusted in accordance with the preliminary and final quarterly estimates as they become avai lable, 

6, Seasonally adjusted statistics are also shown in the table overleaf, In the seasonal adjustment, account 

has been taken of both norma I seasona I factors and "trading-day" effects (arising from the varying number of 
r Sundays, Mondays, Tuesdays, etc, in the month). While the normal seasonal factors should change only gradually 

from year to year, the trading-day adjustment for any month wi I I vary from year to year in accordance with the 
G'.::,bin't'on of d3yc which occur in the month, flo djustment h'1s been mo.de for th:, effects of movement in the 
date of Easter, The seasona Ity ,1djusted statistics sho"ln in this issue have been revised following the annua I 

re-analysis, and details of the method used are given in APPENDIX A of the"Retail Sales of Goods" bulletin 
(Reference No. 11.4) December quarter 1969 of 30 Apri I 1970. It should be noted that the seasonally adjusted 

figures reflect the sampllng 8rrors to which the original figures are subject. 

7. All figures in this bulletin are on a basis comparable with the 1961-62 Retail Cens:;s. Further 

information relating to the basis on which the statistics of retai I sales of goods are compi led is contained in 

the quarterly bu Iletin "Retai I Sa les of Goods" (Reference No. 11.4) December quarter 1969 of 30 Apri I 1970, 
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TOT.illA VALUB Q}' llli'l'ii.IL SALES OF GOODS 

(EXCLUDIHG I.IOTOR V'Jill:IICLES, Pi>...iiTS. PETROL, ETC.) 

l'.~OUT".tiLY ESTli'iJ.AT::'S : AUSTfu~L. (a)(b) 

(All figures are on a basis compa.ruble Vii th the 196'1-62 i.tetail Census) 

(iiii million) 

Month 

July 
August 
September 
October 
november 
December 
Ja.nuary 
February 
March 
April 
May 
June 

Total for year 

July 
l~ugust 

September 
October 
November 
December 
January 
February 
March 
April 
May 
June 

I 

1965-66 

530.3 
518.9 
529.0 
545c3 
566.8 
740.2 
510.2 
497·7 
537.7 
541.8 
565.7 
537.7 

6,621.3 

537·g 
543.4 
5440 'I 
544.7 
546.8 
548.1 
550.3 
556.2 
559.3 
555·8 
567.1 
565.8 

1966-67 1967-68 

Original 

542.9 
r 

577·7 
556.7 60-j .0 
564.6 608.1 
569.1 613.0 
603.1 655.2 
789.5 823,,5 
547·9 593 .. 8 
534.0 58303 
578.3 603.9 
562.8 60.2.7 

I 612.8 I 664.3 
! 

I 591.1 580.9 

7,042.6 I 7,517.6 I 
Seasonally adjust.ed( d) 

565.0 612.0 
570.7 612.4 
5';"3.) I 620.8 
577.8 I 622.1 
579.8 I 626.9 

I ! 
I 584.9 I 624.1 
I ! 

I 590.2 I 625.5 , 
596.9 626.5 

I 591.8 635.5 
I 599.2 630.6 , 
I 601.3 

1 
638.7 

! 603.7 i 639.7 
i I 

1968-69 1969-70 

620.0 665.8 
641.8 669.8 
600.4 665.6 
658.3 717.3 
690.3 707&8 
861.0 948.2 
646.4 (c)689.8 
59'1.6 (c)640 .. 9 
641.4 (c)673.8 

I 639.4 

I 703.3 
638.4 ! 

I 7,932.3 . 

I 643.2 686.2 
646.0 690.8 I 636.1 691.1 

I 
649.4 697.5 
655.3 695.9 
66206 714~ 1 I 

I 666.4 I (c)'{12.2 
I 661.9 (c)717.4 I 

I 683.9 (c)718.5 
1 

667.1 1 
1 671 ~ 1 ! 
. 692.3 

I -
(a) Excludes Horthern Territory and Australian Cap.ital Territory. (b) Figures from 
April 1969 are subject to revision when more precise information is available relating 
to trading by new businesses. (c) Provisional estimate (~ paragraphs 2 to 5, 
page 1). (d) See paragraph 6, page 10 . 

J. P. O'NEILL 
,ACTlliG COMi,IQUWili-l.Ll'H STi~TIsrrICH.l; 

C011hIOlfWEALTHBURr..AU OF CEnsUS AND STA'llIS1' ICS 

CiuJBERRA, i~.C.T. 2600 30 APRIL 1970 

NorrE. Inquiries concerning these statistics may be made in Canberra by telephoning 
490211 extension 293 or, in each State capital, Py telephoning the office of 
the Bureau of Census and Statistics. . 
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